(a) The Zoning District shall be A-1 for CFO or Manure Lagoon.   

(b) Minimum Setbacks:  
1) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least eight hundred (800) feet from any 

residential Structure that is not located on the CFO’s Parcel. 
2) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least two thousand six hundred forty 

(2640) feet from any commercial or industrial Structure. 
3) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least five thousand two hundred eighty 

(5280) feet from any educational institution. 
4) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least two thousand six hundred forty 

(2640) feet from any religious institution. 
5) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least five hundred (500) feet from an 

open Legal Drain, stream, or river without a twenty (20) foot filter strip. 
6) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least three hundred (300) feet from an 

open Legal Drain, stream, or river with a twenty (20) foot filter strip. 
7) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least two thousand six hundred forty 

(2640) feet from any R-1, R-2, R-3, S-1, A-R, or PUD Zoning Districts types. 
8) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least five thousand two hundred eighty 

(5280) feet from any municipal boundary. 
9) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least two thousand six hundred forty 

(2640) feet from any Non-Incorporated town Plat with a post office. 
10) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least two thousand six hundred forty 

(2640) feet from any Public Use Area. 
11) A CFO or Manure Lagoon shall be at least five hundred (500) feet from any 

well other than to service the CFO, Manure Lagoon, or other Structures 
(including a residence) located on the same Parcel as the CFO or Manure

[...]

(220) points as defined in the following point system. 
1) Additional separation distance, above minimum Setback, from the proposed 

CFO or Manure Lagoon to the closest residence, not owned by the Owner of 
the CFO or Manure Lagoon.   Every ten (10) feet of additional separation up 
to one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet shall be worth .75 points.  Every ten 
(10) feet of additional separation beyond one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
feet, but less than one thousand six hundred (1,600) feet shall be worth 1 point.  
Every ten (10) feet of additional separation beyond one thousand six hundred 
(1,600) feet, but less than two thousand (2,000) feet shall be worth 1.25 points.  
Every ten (10) feet of additional separation beyond two thousand (2,000) feet 
shall be worth 1.5 points.   

a) The Setback shall be measured from the proposed CFO Structure or